equity. The interest rate sensitivity analyses are based on the following assumptions:

• Market interest rate fluctuations of non-derivative financial instruments with fixed interest only affect profit or
loss if they are measured at fair value. Therefore, the financial instruments with fixed interest that are measured
at amortized cost do not constitute interest rate risks as defined by IFRS 7.

• Market interest rate fluctuations affect the interest result of non-derivative financial instruments with floating
interest for which the interest payments are not designed as underlyings using cash flow hedges against interest
rate risks, and are thus included when calculating the earnings-related sensitivities.

• Market interest rate fluctuations of interest derivatives (interest rate swaps, interest / currency swaps) that are
not part of a hedge relationship pursuant to IFRS 9 affect the other financial result (measurement result from
adjusting the financial assets to the fair value) and are therefore taken into account when calculating the earnings-
related sensitivities.

• Currency derivatives are not subject to any interest rate risks and therefore do not affect interest rate sensitivities.

in EUR k

2018 2017

+100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Effects on earnings from
 financial liabilities and assets -517 517 156 -156

TOTAL -517 517 156 -156

(C) COMMODITY PRICE RISKS
The Group is exposed to risks from changes in commodity prices that stem from the procurement of the goods used in pro-
duction. The Group generally does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge against this risk. Instead, the Group
minimizes the risk in combination with quality and procurement assurance aspects using a procurement strategy adjusted
to reflect current conditions and changes. This involves continuously assessing potential procurement sources according
to regional, technological, qualitative, and price aspects, approving the sources and embedding these in development and